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Waters where-
In fishing is un-
lawful. 

[No. 275, A.] 	 [Published March 21, 18814 

CHAPTER 120. 
AN ACT for the preservation of fish in Lake Ellen, situated 

In the county of Sheboygan. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate 
and assembly, do enact as follows : 
SECTION 1. No person, or persons, shall take, catch 

or kill, with any net, seine, spear, hook, grapple, trap 
or line, or any devise whatever, fish of any kind, in 
Lake Ellen situated in the county of Sheboygan and 
state of Wisconsin, from the first day of March to the 
&it day of June of any year. Any person violating 
the provisions of this section, shall be deemed guilty 
of a misdemeanor, and on conviction thereof shall be 
punished by a fine of not less than five dollars, and 
not more than fifty, with costs of suit, or in lieu of 
such fine and costs, the court may in its discretion, 
upon such conviction, imprison the person so convicted 
in the county jail of the proper county, not exceeding 
thirty days. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force 
from and after its passage and publication. 

Approved March 18, 1881. 

[No. 32, A.] 	 [Published March 21, 1881.] 

CHAPTER 121. 
AN ACT to amend chapter seventy-six of the revised statutes 

relating to weights and measures. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate 
and assembly, do enact as follows: 

Standard 	SECTION 1. Section one thousand six hundred and 
mweligesursocr sixty-five, chapter seventy-six, of the revised statutes 
by the bushel. of Wisconsin, is hereby amended to read as fol- 

lows: "Section 1665. Whenever either of the ar- 
ticles as commodities in this section mentioned shall 
be sold by the bushel, and no special agreement as to 
the measure or weight thereof shall be made by the 
parties, the measure thereof shall be ascertained by 
weight, and shall be computed as follows : sixty 
pounds for a bushel of wheat, clover seed, potatoes or 
beans; fifty-seven pounds for a bushel of -green apples 
or onions ; fifty-six pounds for a bushel of rutabagas, 
flax seed, rye or Indian corn shelled, and seventy 
pounds of Indian corn unshelled ; fifty-five pounds for 
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a bushel of sweet potatoes; fifty pounds for a bushel 
of rape seed, millet seed, buckwheat, beets, carrots or 
green cucumbers ; forty-eight pounds for a bushel of 
barley, Hungarian grass seed or corn meal ; forty-five 
pounds for a bushel of timothy seed ; forty-four pounds 
for a bushel of hemp seed or parsnips ; forty-two 
pounds for a bushel of common flat turnips ; thirty-four 
pounds for a bushel of barley malt ; thirty-two pounds 
for a bushel of oats ; twenty-eight pounds for a bushel 
of dried apples or dried peaches ; and eighty pounds for 
a bushel of unslacked lime." 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force 
from and after its passage and publication. 

Approved March 18, 1881. 

[No. 218, A.] 	 [Published March 21, 1881.] 

CHAPTER 122. 
AN ACT to amend section one of chapter one hundred and 

sixty-six of the general laws of 1879, entitled "an act for the 
preservation of trout in the waters of Marathon and Sauk 
counties, Wisconsin." 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate 
and assembly, do enact as follows : 
SECTION 1. Section one, of chapter one hundred Iva ter. In.vhere-

and sixty-six, of the general laws of 1879, is hereby b In, Is en- 
lanwl,11. 

anat,nded so as to read as follows : Section 1. It shall 
be unlawful for any person to catch, or take in any 
manner, prior to the first of May, 1883, any brook or 
speckled trout in any brook or stream within the bor-
ders of,Marathon and Sauk counties, Wisconsin. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force 
from and after its passage and publication. 

Approved March 18, 1881. 

[No. 124, S.] 	 [Published March 22, 1881.] 

CHAPTER 123. 

AN ACT to amend an act entitled an act to revise, consolidate 
and amend the charter of the city of Racine, approved Au-
gust 8, 1848, and the several acts amendatory thereof, approved 
March 11, 1876, and the several acts amendatory thereof. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate 
and assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Section three, of title two, of chapter Amended. 

three hundred and thirteen, of the laws of 1876, as 
amended by chapter one hundred and eighty of the 


